June 2004
Volume 2, Issue 1

Inside this Brief

» Total Budget

» Ballot Measure 30 —
Related Disappropriations

« General Fund and Lottery
Expenditures

Legislative Fiscal Office
State Capitol Building
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 986-1828

Background Brief on...

2003-05 Biennium Budget

Prepared by: Ken Rocco

Total Budget

The total legislatively approved budget for the 2003-05 biennium is $37.202 billion
after the April 9, 2004 Emergency Board meeting and the HB 5077 disappropriations
(linked to the defeat of Ballot Measure 30) that went into effect on May 1, 2004. The
approved budget includes $10.955 billion in combined General Fund and Lottery
Funds, $18.097 billion Other Funds, and $8.150 billion Federal Funds. The 2003-05
approved budget represents a 0.3% increase over the $37.081 billion 2003-05 budget
adopted by the 2003 Legislature, which included $11.496 billion General Fund and
Lottery Funds. The 2003-05 approved budget represents a 2.9% increase over the
2001-03 biennium’s legislatively approved total budget of $34.605 billion.

2003-05 Legislatively Approved Budget Totals $37.202
Billion* 0.3% Increase from 2001-03 Legislatively
Approved

Federal Funds
$8.150 Billion
21.9%

General Fund
$10.198 Billion
27.4%

Lottery Funds
$.757 Billion
2.0%

Other Funds
$18.097 Billion
48.7%

* Through the April 2004 Emergency Board meeting

Ballot Measure 30-Related Disappropriations

Since the close of the 2003 regular session, Ballot Measure 30 was referred to voters
and the tax increases associated with HB 2152 were rescinded at a February 3, 2004
special election. Based on this action, the 2003-05 General Fund resources are
expected to be reduced $779.5 million. Also based on this action, $544.6 million
($541.8 million in General Fund disappropriations and $3.8 million in Lottery Funds
expenditure limitation reductions) was reduced on May 1, 2004 primarily from the
programs that received negotiated additions to the original budget proposed by the Co-
Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means. In an effort to mitigate the effects
of these reductions, the Emergency Board allocated $8.9 million from the general

Background Brief < Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 1 of 7



2003 - 05 Biennium Budget ¢ June 2004

purpose Emergency Fund for Department of Corrections community corrections program grants; allocated $3.9 million to
negate reductions to Oregon State Police Forensic Services; allocated $1 million to partially restore operation of youth
close custody beds for the Oregon Youth Authority; and approved a Department of Human Services rebalance plan,
restored $3.8 million of Lottery Funds expenditure limitation, and allocated $1 million to Oregon Project Independence.
The following table summarizes the agency-specific funding changes. Additional information on the effects of the
reductions and the Emergency Board mitigation actions is included later in this document.

Restorations from
Ballot Measure 30 Impact Reductions from | General Purpose
House Bill 5077 Emergency Fund Net Change

State Commission on Children and Families ($4,846,940) $0 ($4,846,940)
Department of Human Services * ($182,767,760) $0 ($182,767,760)
Oregon State Police ($3,921,120) $3,921,120 $0
Oregon Youth Authority ($5,827,220) $1,048,382 ($4,778,838)
Oregon Judicial Department ($13,015,940) $0 ($13,015,940)
Public Defense Services Commission ($9,911,720) $0 ($9,911,720)
District Attorneys and their Deputies ($762,440) $0 ($762,440)
Community Colleges ($6,807,500) $0 ($6,807,500)
Department of Corrections ($24,615,920) $8,904,210 ($15,711,710)
Institutions and correctional programs ($6,807,500) $0 ($6,807,500)
Community corrections ($17,808,420) $8,904,210 ($8,904,210)
Department of Higher Education ($7,515,480) $0 ($7,515,480)
State School Fund ($284,607,960) $0 ($284,607,960)
TOTAL DISAPPROPRIATION ($544,600,000) $13,873,712 ($530,726,288)

* Included reduction of $3,812,200 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation; this was restored by the Emergency Board

General Fund and Lottery Expenditures

General Fund and Lottery Funds expenditures, which as of May 1, 2004 total $10.955 billion for the 2003-05 biennium,
represent approximately 29% of the total budget. The total represents a 3.6% increase from the 2001-03 legislatively
approved budget, but a 4% decrease from what the Legislature adopted at the conclusion of the 2001 regular session. The
legislatively approved budget for 2001-03 represents the authorized budget following all Emergency Board actions, the
five 2002 special sessions, the December 2002 allotment reductions (ratified in SB 859), and legislative actions during the
2003 regular session to rebalance the budget and adjust limitations, including “Special Session 6” following the defeat of
Measure 28 in February 2003 (SB 5548), and the latest Department of Human Services rebalance (SB 5549). The pie
chart on the following page summarizes General Fund and Lottery Funds expenditures by major program area based on
the effects of the House Bill 5077 reductions and any Emergency Board actions taken as of April 2004.

Background Brief < Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 2 of 7



2003 - 05 Biennium Budget ¢ June 2004

2003-05 General Fund & Lottery Funds Total $10.955 Billion
3.6% Increase from 2001-03 Legislatively Approved

Human Services
$2.298 Billion
21.0%

Public Safety
$1.225 Billion
11.2%

Total Education
$6.436 Billion <

58.7% X
K-12 Education

$4.905 Billion
44.7%
All Other Programs
$.996 Billion
9.1%

Nearly 59% of the state’s General Fund and Lottery expenditures are dedicated to education programs, including $4.9
billion, or 45% of the total, to the K-12 State School Fund budget. More than 90% of the state’s expenditures are found in
the three major program areas of Education, Human Services, and Public Safety. These percentages have not changed as
a result of the HB 5077 reductions. The table on page 5 compares the 2003-05 legislatively adopted and approved
General Fund and Lottery expenditures to the 2001-03 adopted and approved budgets by major program area.

General Fund and Lottery Expenditures
Budget Comparisons
Billions
$14.0
$12.0
$10.0 A "
Billion illi
$8.0 Billion
$6.0 | - -
- - -
$2'0 | - -
$.0 -
1999-01 2001-03 2003-05 2003-05
Actual Legislatively Legislatively Legislatively
Approved Adopted Approved

The above bar chart provides a comparison of expenditures over the last three biennia. Most of the $919 million increase
in General Fund and Lottery expenditures from the 2001-03 approved budget to the 2003-05 legislatively adopted budget

Background Brief < Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 3 of 7



2003 - 05 Biennium Budget ¢ June 2004

reflects the use of General Fund to backfill one-time revenue from discretionary sources relied upon during the 2001-03

biennium budget rebalancing actions. These actions helped mitigate reductions in legislatively approved programs in the

face of a $1.7 billion drop in actual General Fund resources available for expenditure in 2001-03 from the 2001 close-of-
session forecast. One-time resources used included:

e 3$335 million of Medicaid Upper Payment Limit (MUPL) revenue (including $242.1 million for K-12 education and
$92.9 million for the Oregon Health and Science University);

e $335.2 million of Tobacco Master Settlement revenue ($211.8 million — Oregon Health Plan; $99.2 million — General
Fund; $17.2 million — Family Health Insurance Assistance Program; $5 million —Oregon Resources and Technology
Development; and $2 million — Health Care Trust Fund);

e $262 million Education Stability Fund transfer to K-12 education based on passage of Ballot Measure 19 in
September 2002;

e 3450 million of Tobacco Master Settlement bond proceeds; and

e $37 million in transfers from various Other Funds sources to the General Fund.

When these “discretionary” dollars are considered along with the General Fund and Lottery Funds, a slightly different
budget picture emerges. The 2003-05 legislatively adopted budget is actually 5.1% below the 2001-03 adopted budget
and is 0.5% below the 2001-03 approved budget following all of the legislative actions taken to adjust that budget. Two
of the largest sources of discretionary revenue, Tobacco Master Settlement (TMSA) funds and the MUPL resources, are
not available to the extent they existed in the 2001-03 biennium. The TMSA funds available are less than one-half what
they were and the MUPL funds have been eliminated.

The 2003-05 legislatively adopted and approved budgets also included the use of approximately

$530 million in one-time revenues that were used in lieu of General Fund. In 2005-07, General Fund backfill or offsetting

reductions in state programs and service delivery will be required. The major one-time sources used included:

e $122 million Education Stability Fund transfer to the State School Fund;

e $116 million of federal Jobs and Growth Tax Reconciliation Act funds in the Institutions budget for the Department
of Corrections;

e $91.8 million in Other Funds ending balances that were transferred to the General Fund;

e $88.8 million of enhanced federal Medicaid matching funds in three program area clusters of the Department of
Human Services;

e $45 million of Other Funds savings from implementation of PERS reforms that will be transferred to the General
Fund;

e $42.2 million of Tobacco Settlement Funds in the Oregon Health Plan; and

e $10 million of Tobacco Use Reduction Account funds in the Oregon Health Plan.

The table on the page 6 compares the 2003-05 adopted and approved discretionary spending (General Fund, Lottery
Funds, MUPL, Tobacco Master Settlement, the Education Stability Fund, and Tobacco Master Settlement Bond proceeds)
to the 2001-03 adopted and approved budgets for each major program area.

Background Brief e Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 4 of 7



Budget ¢ June 2004

lennium

2003-05B

‘'suononpal Qg ainsea\ 1ojjeg alebniw 01 £00z [dy ul paledoje sem pun4 Adusbiaw3 asodind [eiauas) ay} Jo uoljjiw GT$ Ajerewnxolddy
"SIS02 UON03|S [e109ds 10} LON|IW G T$ PUE !SjyaUSY Yieay 1o} uoljjiw 6$ {pund Aousbiawz asoding [e1aus9 uoliiw 0y$ SapNoUl Y1 G0-€002 UL
"SpUN} J0V UOKBIIDU0DSY Xe L UIMOIS pue SGOr [e1apa) Junoure Bulpuodsaiiod e Jo 8sn aWill-suo e uo paseq uoljiw 9TT$ Aq peonpal sem g1 G0-£002 dUi Ul pund [eisus ayL,
"JOV UOIIRII0U029Y Xe] YIMO0IS pue Sqor sy Ul pazuoyine sajel yolew [elapa) paroidull 0}
anp a|qe|ieAe sem £0-TO0Z Ul UBY} SNUSASI 2183} 10W UOH|IW ¥ TGTS Feyl 19e) ay) uo paseq ‘Led ul ‘psanpal sem gy G0-£00Z dU} Ut pund [e1suss ayL
"wiNiuUSIg G0-£002 dY# 0} JudwAed 4SO £0-TOOZ dUs JO UOIlIW 9G$ JO HIYS © S1O3YJ3) gV £0-TO0Z UL
‘uones0dioD 21gnd ANSIBAIUN S2UBIIS pue YieaH uobaio sepnjoul
"(Z20T gS) wniuualg G0-£00Z U} 0} uswAed 4SS €0-TO0Z dY} WOJ4 pun [eIausD) UOI[|IW TTZ$ JO HIYS © pue 4SS 8y 0}
(2205 gH J4ad spun4 A1en07 Se umoys mou) Jajsuel) pund Aljiqeis uoieanp3 uoljjiw 29z$ e 199|)al siaquinu panoidde Ajlanie|siba| £0-T00Z UL e
'Spun4 JaylQ palwijuoN 01 sasealoul Buinoidde sadIAIBS BAITRASIUILPY JO JUsWedad ayl Ag UaXe) SUOIIde SARlISUILWPE Ueuad ale papnioul JON
"(6¥755 9 ui pardope) soueledas SHA £0-TO0Z S| 8y} pue ‘(815G gS Ul paldope pue 9 UoISSaS [e10ads, Se 0} Paliadjal) Suoide soueleqal
196png apimarels €00z Areniga ay: ‘(658 9S Ul paldope) 1sed810) anUBA3I Z0OZ Jaquwadad ay 01 anp SUORONPal JUBWIO|e ay) ‘'SUOISSaS
[e10ads zo0ogz @Al 8yl ‘suonoe preog Aouabiawg €0-T00Z [re ybnodyl suoneziioyine ainjipuadxa sjuasaldal panoidde Ajaaie|sibal £0-T00Z @Yl .
‘Buipunos 01 anp ppe 1ou Aew Sjunowy .

%9°€ %0'7- GS6'0T$ GS6'0T$ 967'TT$ 6.5'0T$ 7.6'TT$ T.5'0T$ salnjipuadx3 elol
%8'G %G'GT- 69/ 8. 108 1zl GG6 9T, g SWwreibold 18ylo |Iv
%t T %8°8T- 122 122 122 S92 6.2 912 $82IN0S8Y [eINEN
%9°T- %8°L- S22'1T 112'T 92T 't 1G6E'T 68T'T , Meges aljand
%€E"9- %T°9- 862'C 162'C 1872 1S0'2 v9'C 182'C o S®JIAISS UewnH
%E'6 %Z'0- 9EV'9 9er'9 GeL'9 168'S 8v.'9 €919 uoneonp3 [e1o0L
%ev %L°G- 1G€ 1G€ 1G€ L€€ zl€ 182 uoleanp3 1BYI0 IV
%68 %8°0T- 9T¥ 9T¥ €2y z8¢ Sly 9ey ¢ $8691100 ANunwwod
%e'T %T°9- 9. ¥9. 1L GG/ 228 2.8 , uoreanp3 saybiH
%T'TT %T'T G06'v$ S06'v$ 06T'S$ LTV'v$ 080'G$ 895'v$ ¢ (300 "19%3) 2T - M
uoleanp3y
panoiddy paidopy pleog-3 suononpay (av1) 2 1abpng (av) s[enioy
"697 €0-T00Z "637 £0-T00Z 700z |1dy niyL 0€ ainsesiy 186png panoiddy 1w©bpng T0-666T
wolj panoiddy "Ba wouy pardopy ‘Ba7  196png panosddy  1ojleg yum paidopy KjpAne|siba paidopy
G0-€00Z @6ueYD % S0-£00Z d6uURYD % Kjanne|siba av160-€002  AjpAne|siba £0-1002 Kjanne|siba
§0-£002 G0-£002 €0-T002

; (suolIn ur srejjoqQ)

uosiedwo) eallo1siH - 196png pairdopy AjaAne|siBa] G0-£00Z - Spun- A181107 % pun4 [elauas

Background Brief < Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 5 of 7



Budget ¢ June 2004

lennium

2003-05B

"SuUonINpal Og aInNseal Jojeg arebniw 01 00z |Mdy Ul paredojie sem pun4 Aousblawg asoding [eiauas ays Jo uoljiwl GT$ Alerewixolddy’

"(¥60z gH) @oueldwod YSIN L S,cOd 1o} uoljjiw /2 0$ pue spuog uonendoiddy uo 1gap Joj spunj YSIALL Uolf|iw 8°TH$ ‘v S0-£002
10} S1S00 UOROBIB [B198dS 10} 49 Lol §'T$ ‘SHjauag/sIuaLISNIpe Arefes Joj 49 uoljiw 6% :pund Aousbiaw3 esodind ressush ul 49 uoliw Or$ apnjoul siunowe 186png G0-£002 UL |
"SPUN 10V UOREIIIOU008Y X8 L LIMOID pue Sqor [e1apa) Junowe Huipuodsaliod e Jo 8Sn aWi-3uo e Uo paseq uoljjiw 9TT$ Aq peonpal sem gy S0-€00Z dUp Ul pund [e1sua ayL .

“JoY UONEIIoU08Y X UIMOIS pue Sqor 8yl Ul pazuoyine salel yalew [eiapa) paroidwi 01 anp £0-TOOZ Ul 8|ge|ieA. SeMm URL) SNUSASI [eIapa) 810w uoljjiw " TST$ apnjoul Jou

op sainblj GO-£00Z 8YL ‘Ue|d YieaH uobaiO ayl Joj Spun4 JUNOJJY UONONPaY 89S 022BgO ] UOI|IW OT$ PUB Spunj YSINL Ul U

‘'suwinjod paoidde pue pajdope £0-T00Z 104 UN022RgNS ABOjOUYDa | pue 821N0Say UoBaIO 8y} 1o} SpuNy YSIAL Ul U

‘wesbold Anunpoddo uobalQ ayi 1o} (821AI8S 1gap 104) SpUN} YSINL U

w z°Zv$ 4o 8sn apnjou sjunowre 396png S0-€00Z BUL

"Ueld YeaH uoBaIO 8y} 10} SPUN} YSIAL JO UOIIW $TZ$ Sepnjoul

w G$ sepnjul ,

"wniuualg §0-€00Z 3Yi 03 JuawiAed 4SO [eul BYI JO YIUS B SI08)RY 9

9'6$ pue

spaa0.d puog YSIL Ul uoljiw 2 TT$ Sapnjoul osfe It ‘50-£00¢ 104 “uoielodioD algnd AISIaAuN 32USI0S pue yiesH uobal0 sapnjoul
‘wesboud e Aunnoddo uobaiQ Joj sydiddal puog YSINL Jo Uoljjil 66$ Pue TdNIAl Uoliw £6$ Sapnjoul
(2201 gS) 50-€002 01 JuawWAed pund |00YdS S1EIS £0-TO0Z AUYI WO} HIYS pund [e19USD UOHIW TTZ$ € S1991§31 IIdNIN JO Uoljjiw T'Ziye$ sapnjaul
‘Butpunoy 0} anp ppe jou Aew sjunowy ,

"Spaa201d puog VSINL pue ‘(VSINL) JUSWIMSS JalselN 099eqo L ‘(TdNIN) Hwi JudwAhed Jaddn presipsiy ‘pund Ajigels uoeonp3 ‘A1anoT ‘pund [essua |

%S0~ %T'S- LIT'TTS LIT'TTS 8TL'TTS zET'TTS 7E'2T$ T.G'0T$ sainipuadx3y [eloL
%9'TT %TTT- T8 9z8 6v8 12L G56 9TL 17 Sweibold 18Ul0 IV
%E vT- %8'8T- 122 122 122 592 6.2 912 $904n0S8Y [einieN
%S'T- %/ )" 9z2'T rAYAR Lv2'T 't 15T 68T'T op K19Jes o1jand
%8'TT- %.'6- 0S€'C 6YE'C €€G'C g S99'C 508'2 182'C ¢ SOIIAIBS UBWNH
%L'E %ET- €9G'9 ¥95'9 798'9 0ge'9 €56'9 €9T'9 uolneonp3 [elol
%9°¢ %6°9- 1G€ T8¢ 16€ [A% LLE 18¢ , uoneanp3 Jayio IV
%6'8 %80T~ 9TY 9TY oY 4 z8¢ SlY 9ey o S8b9j10D Aunwwod
%6'G- %92~ 168 168 868 , LV6 €26 2.8 ¢ uoneanp3 1aybiH
%E'S %20 S06'v$ S06'v$ 06T'S$ ¢ 659'7$ 6.T'S$ 89G'v$ (3400 "19%8) 2T - M
uolreanp3
panoiddy paidopy pleog-3 su01ONPaY 0€ (av) 1bpng (av) s[enioy
‘637 €0-1002 ‘637 €0-1002 ¥00¢ 11dy niyL ainses|\ 10|[ed 18bpng panoiddy 18bpng T0-666T
wol panoiddy ‘607 woly pardopy ‘607 186png panoiddy Yum gv1 S0-£002 paidopy Alone|siba paidopy
G0-£00Z ®86ueyd %  S0-€00Z 8bueyD % KjgAe|sifian Kjanne|siba £0-1002 KpAne|siba
S0-€002 50-€002 €0-T002

. (suolljIN ut ssejjoq)

uosiedwo) [eol0lSIH - 196png paidopy AjpAne|siba] G0-£00¢2 - bulpuads Areuonalosiqg

Background Brief < Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 6 of 7



2003 - 05 Biennium Budget ¢ June 2004

The following bar chart compares the statewide 2003-05 adopted and approved discretionary spending to the 1999-2001
actual expenditures and 2001-03 approved budget.

Billions
$14.0

Discretionary Spending (General/Lottery/Selected OF used as GF)

Budget Comparisons

$12.0

$10.6
Billion

1999-01
Actual

$11.2 Billion $11.2
B|II|on BiIIion

2001-03 2003-05 2003-05
Legislatively Legislatively Legislatively
Approved Adopted Approved

For more detailed information, please refer to the following Legislative Fiscal Office publications, available online at

http://www.leg.state.or.us/comm/Ifo/publications.htm or by calling 503-986-1828:

Highlights of the 2003-05 Legislatively Adopted Budget UPDATE
Highlights of the 2003-05 Legislatively Adopted Budget
Analysis of the 2003-05 Legislatively Adopted Budget

Background Brief < Legislative Fiscal Office « Page 7 of 7



